
1011 Union Street, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 25-0897
Introduction Date 4/23/25 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 
Jessica Cannon, Executive Director, Early Learning 

Meeting Date April 23, 2025 

Subject Services Agreement 2024-2025 - The Spanish Speaking Unity Council of Alameda 
County, Inc dba The Unity Council – Early Childhood Education 

Ask of the Board Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 2425-0031 - Authorizing 
Subcontract to The Spanish Speaking Unity Council of Alameda County, Inc, dba 
The Unity Council, A Portion of the District's Fiscal Year 2024-25 Child Development 
Funding, for the provision of child development services, in an amount not to 
exceed $381,067.00, with no administrative fee, for the term of July 1, 2024 
through June 30, 2025, subject to the Council complying with any and all applicable 
terms and conditions of the State Contract. 

Background The District selected The Spanish Speaking Unity Council as one of three entities 
with which the District seeks to subcontract. The attached agreement would 
allocate $381,067.00 to The Spanish Speaking Unity Council from the District’s 
Child Development funding. The agreement will cover FY 24-25. 

Discussion The Spanish Speaking Unity Council will provide pre-school for children enrolled in 
the program, based on the needs of each family member.  

Fiscal Impact The attached agreement would allocate $381,067.00 to The Spanish Speaking Unity 
Council from the District’s Child Development funding. The agreement will cover 
FY 24-25 CSPP Program. 

Attachment(s) ● Board Cover Memo
● Resolution No 2425-0031
● OUSD CSPP Grant Award
● Subcontract Certification
● Spanish Speaking Unity Certificate of Liability Insurance
● Spanish Speaking Unity CSPP Fiscal Form-Funding Requirement

25-0582
4/23/2025 CJH

http://www.ousd.org/


RESOLUTION OF THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Resolution No. 2425-0031 

Authorizing Subcontract to the Spanish Speaking Unity Council of Alameda County, Inc. dba 
The Unity Council, a Portion of District's Fiscal Year 2024-25 Child Development Funding 

WHEREAS, subcontracting a portion of the District's State contract is authorized and permissible 
under State regulations; 

WHEREAS, absent subcontracting, the unearned amounts would likely not be earned; 

WHEREAS, subcontracting will not prevent the District from continuing to enroll students or to 
open new classrooms in the District's Early Childhood Education (“ECE”) program; 

WHEREAS, subcontracting will not result in a reduction in children served or staff employed by 
the District to serve students in the ECE program; and 

WHEREAS, the District issued an RFP and has selected Spanish Speaking Unity Council as one of 
three as one of three entities with which the District seeks to subcontract. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Education (“Board”) approves the agreement 
with Spanish Speaking Unity Council, incorporated herein by reference, to subcontract for the 
identified portion of the District’s State contract. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED on  , 2025, by the Governing Board of the Oakland 
Unified School District by the following vote: 

PREFERENTIAL AYE: None 

PREFERENTIAL NOE: None 

PREFERENTIAL ABSTENTION: 

PREFERENTIAL RECUSE: 

AYES: 

NOES: None

None

None

Rachel Latta, VanCedric Williams, Patrice Berry, Clifford Thompson, Valarie Bachelor



 Legislative File Info. 
 File ID Number 25-0897
 Introduction Date 4/23/25 
 Enactment Number 
 Enactment Date 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Jennifer Brouhard 
President, Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell 
Secretary, Board of Education 

ABSTAINED: 

RECUSED: 

ABSENT: 

CERTIFICATION 

We hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a Resolution passed at a 
Regular Meeting of the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District held on 

, 2025. 

_________________________________

None

None

Student Director Maximus Simmons, Student Director Michele Vasquez, Mike Hutchinson, President Jennifer Brouhard

25-0582
4/23/2025 CJH

4/24/2025

April 23, 2025

4/24/2025

COREY.HOLLIS
1_Revised - Kyla

COREY.HOLLIS
Jennifer Brouhard



























Jennifer Brouhard

x

4/24/2025

4/24/2025

COREY.HOLLIS
1_Revised - Kyla

COREY.HOLLIS
Jennifer Brouhard









 

   

  

  

  

  

   

  

  
 

    

  
 

 

  
 

Form EED-3704B: Subcontract  Certification  

 
 

    
 

 
 

 

 

 

California Department of Education 
Early Education Division  
EED-3704B (Rev. 10/2022) 

Contractor Name: 

Vendor Number: 

County: 

Contract Type: 

Contract Maximum Reimbursable Amount (MRA): 

Total Percentage of MRA Subcontracted: 

Subcontractor #1 

Subcontractor Legal Name:
  Does this subcontractor also contract with EED? Yes No

Has your agency subcontracted with this agency before? Yes No

If yes, please list the name of the site in which subcontracted services will occur, 
including site address, service county, and the percentage of the contract MRA that will 
be subcontracted. 

If no, please submit a Program Narrative Change to indicate this change. Refer to 5 CCR 
Section 17800 for subcontractor approval requirements. 

Site 
No. 

Site Name Site Address Service County Percentage of
MRA 
Subcontracted 

1 

2 

3 

4 



California Department of Education 
Early Education Division 
EED-3704B (Rev. 10/2022)  

Subcontractor #2 

Subcontractor Legal Name: 

Does this subcontractor also contract with EED? Yes  No 

Has your agency subcontracted with this agency before?  Yes No 

If yes, please list the name of the site in which subcontracted services will occur, 
including site address, service county, and the percentage of the contract MRA that will 
be subcontracted. 

If no, please submit a Program Narrative Change to indicate this change. Refer to 5 CCR 
Section 17800 for subcontractor approval requirements. 

Site 
No. 

Site Name Site Address Service County Percentage of 
MRA 
Subcontracted 

1 

2 

3 

4 

CERTIFICATION: By signing this certification, I, the authorized contractor representative, 
hereby certify, that all applicable state and federal rules and regulations with respect to the 
subcontracting of contract funds will be observed, that the information contained in this 
form is correct and complete to the best of my knowledge, and that all records related to 
subcontracting will be retained as required by applicable law.

Signature Date

California Department of Education Page 2 









California State Preschool Program (CSPP) Request for Application (RFA) Full-day Fiscal Forms

Department of Education - Early Education Division

Worksheet A4 - Certified Enrollment Information and Funds Requested

Site Specific Adjusted Child Days of Enrollment

General Instructions:

Applicants must complete and submit this worksheet for each proposed site. 

Duplicate this page if more than one site is proposed. 

Duplicate tab by right-clicking tab, select "Move or Copy", then select "Create a Copy," and select "OK." 

Section III Instructions:

Total Adjusted Certified Child Days of Enrollment per day and Service County Rate will auto-populate from Sections I and II.

Applicant will manually type in the Days of Operation from the Program Calendar.

Once completed, the Funds Requested for this site will be calculated.

Section III: Site Specific Funds Requested Calculation

Total Adjusted Child Days of Enrollment per day
Total Days of Operation 

From Program Calendar

Total Annual 

Adjusted Child 

Days of 

Enrollment

Contract Rate for Full-

Day Service

Funds Requested 

Per Site

20.0000 240 4,800.0000 79.39$                       381,067$               


	25-0897R - Resolution No 2425-0031 - CSPP Spanish Speaking Subcontract FY 24-25 - Early Childhood Education Dept
	RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE
	CERTIFICATION

	25-0897R - Services Agreement-CSPP Spanish Speaking Subcontract FY 24-25 - SIGNED
	25-0897 - Board Memo -CSPP Spanish Speaking Subcontract FY 24-25- Basic
	Services Agreement 2024-2025 - The Spanish Speaking Unity Council of Alameda County, Inc dba The Unity Council – Early Childhood Education
	Approval by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 2425-0031 - Authorizing Subcontract to The Spanish Speaking Unity Council of Alameda County, Inc, dba The Unity Council, A Portion of the District's Fiscal Year 2024-25 Child Development Funding, for the provision of child development services, in an amount not to exceed $381,067.00, with no administrative fee, for the term of July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025, subject to the Council complying with any and all applicable terms and conditions of the State Contract.  

	25-0897 - Resolution - CSPP Spanish Speaking Subcontract FY 24-25
	25-0897 - Services Agreement-CSPP Spanish Speaking Subcontract FY 24-25 - SIGNED
	25-0897 - Services Agreement-CSPP Spanish Speaking Subcontract FY 24-25 - SIGNED_Page_01
	25-0897 - Services Agreement-CSPP Spanish Speaking Subcontract FY 24-25 - SIGNED_Page_02
	25-0897 - Services Agreement-CSPP Spanish Speaking Subcontract FY 24-25 - SIGNED_Page_03
	25-0897 - Services Agreement-CSPP Spanish Speaking Subcontract FY 24-25 - SIGNED_Page_04
	25-0897 - Services Agreement-CSPP Spanish Speaking Subcontract FY 24-25 - SIGNED_Page_05
	25-0897 - Services Agreement-CSPP Spanish Speaking Subcontract FY 24-25 - SIGNED_Page_06
	25-0897 - Services Agreement-CSPP Spanish Speaking Subcontract FY 24-25 - SIGNED_Page_07
	25-0897 - Services Agreement-CSPP Spanish Speaking Subcontract FY 24-25 - SIGNED_Page_08
	25-0897 - Services Agreement-CSPP Spanish Speaking Subcontract FY 24-25 - SIGNED_Page_09
	25-0897 - Services Agreement-CSPP Spanish Speaking Subcontract FY 24-25 - SIGNED_Page_10
	25-0897 - Services Agreement-CSPP Spanish Speaking Subcontract FY 24-25 - SIGNED_Page_11
	25-0897 - Services Agreement-CSPP Spanish Speaking Subcontract FY 24-25 - SIGNED_Page_12
	25-0897 - Services Agreement-CSPP Spanish Speaking Subcontract FY 24-25 - SIGNED_Page_13
	25-0897 - Services Agreement-CSPP Spanish Speaking Subcontract FY 24-25 - SIGNED_Page_14
	25-0897 - Services Agreement-CSPP Spanish Speaking Subcontract FY 24-25 - SIGNED_Page_15
	25-0897 - Services Agreement-CSPP Spanish Speaking Subcontract FY 24-25 - SIGNED_Page_16

	25-0897 - Form EED-3704B-CSPP Spanish Speaking Subcontract Certification
	Subcontractor #2:
	Subcontractor Legal Name:


	25-0897 - Spanish Speaking Unity Certificate of Liability Insurance
	25-0897 - CSPP Worksheet Wilma Chan OUSD


	Contractor Name: Oakland Unified School Distrct
	Vendor Number: 006125
	County: [01 Alameda]
	Contract Type: [California State Preschool Program (CSPP) Full-Day/Full-Year]
	Contract Maximum Reimbursable Amount (MRA): $26,375,121.00
	Total Percentage of MRA Subcontracted: 1.5%
	1 Does this subcontractor also contract with EED?: Yes
	1 Has your agency subcontracted with this agency before?: Yes
	Subcontractor 1 - Site Name 1: Wilma Chan Child Development Center
	Subcontractor 1 - Site Address 1: 7980 Plymouth Street Oakland, CA 94621
	Subcontractor 1  - Service County 1: [01 Alameda]
	Subcontractor 1 - Percentage of MRA Subcontracted 1: 1.5%
	Subcontractor 1 - Site Name 2: 
	Subcontractor 1 - Site Address 2: 
	Subcontractor 1  - Service County 2: [Select County]
	Subcontractor 1 - Percentage of MRA Subcontracted 2: 
	Subcontractor 1 - Site Name 3: 
	Subcontractor 1 - Site Address 3: 
	Subcontractor 1  - Service County 3: [Select County]
	Subcontractor 1 - Percentage of MRA Subcontracted 3: 
	Subcontractor 1 - Site Name 4: 
	Subcontractor 1 - Site Address 4: 
	Subcontractor 1  - Service County 4: [Select County]
	Subcontractor 1 - Percentage of MRA Subcontracted 4: 
	Subcontractor 1 Legal Name: Spanish Speaking Unity Council
	2 Does this subcontractor also contract with EED?: Off
	2 Has your agency subcontracted with this agency before?: Off
	Subcontractor 2 - Site Name 1: 
	Subcontractor 2 - Site Address 1: 
	Subcontractor 2  - Service County 1: [Select County]
	Subcontractor 2 - Percentage of MRA Subcontracted 1: 
	Subcontractor 2 - Site Name 2: 
	Subcontractor 2 - Site Address 2: 
	Subcontractor 2  - Service County 2: [Select County]
	Subcontractor 2 - Percentage of MRA Subcontracted 2: 
	Subcontractor 2 - Site Name 3: 
	Subcontractor 2 - Site Address 3: 
	Subcontractor 2  - Service County 3: [Select County]
	Subcontractor 2 - Percentage of MRA Subcontracted 3: 
	Subcontractor 2 - Site Name 4: 
	Subcontractor 2 - Site Address 4: 
	Subcontractor 2  - Service County 4: [Select County]
	Subcontractor 2 - Percentage of MRA Subcontracted 4: 
	Date: 
	Subcontractor 2 Legal Name: 


